Again, Adefunke (2015) in her study titled Truancy among Public Secondary School 

Students in Osun state, Nigeria. The study adopted survey design. The population for 

the study comprised secondary school students in Osun State. The sample of the study 

consisted of One hundred and seventy five (175) students from the three (3) senatorial 

Districts in the State; one Senatorial District was randomly selected. Five local 

Government Areas (LGAs) were randomly selected from the senatorial District. Ten 

Secondary Schools were selected from the five LGAs, two secondary schools from

[...]

The population of the study consists of all the senior secondary class two (SS 2) 

students in Twenty Six (26) Government Senior Secondary schools in Malumfashi 

Education Zone. These Twenty Six (26) Government Senior Secondary schools have 

a total population of Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty (18,980). These 

Schools are distributed across three Local Governments (Malumfashi, Kafur and 

Kankara), according to the statistical records available in Malumfashi Education 

Zone. Some of the schools are located in urban areas while some are located in rural

[...]

G.D.S.S Rugoji 245 66 311 

G.D.S.S Gamzago 164 27 192 

G.D.S.S Mahuta 246 ----- 302 

G.D.S.S D/Jiba 354 60 414 

TOTAL  3211 874 4085 

Source: Zonal Education Quality Assurance Malumfashi 

3.3.2. Sample Size 

The sample size for the study was three hundred and seventy eight (378) students 

selected from the public senior secondary schools in the study area. The schools for 

the study were classified along Local Government Areas. To obtain the samples, the 

schools were arranged and numbered 1-26. Numbers were written on pieces of paper

[...]

Also because the Schools as well as the students are many, the researcher  

systematically choose the sample using Research Advisors (2006), where the sample 

selected from each School is  proportional to the number of students in that School.  

In all, the researcher selected a total of three Hundred and seventy eight (378) 

subjects. Since the total population is (18980). The table below shows the distribution 

of the sample across the schools. 

Table 3: Distribution of the sample size by gender, schools and LGA. 

S/N School LGA No. of SS II Students Sample Selected Total

[...]

of empirical studies, summary and uniqueness of the study were also discussed. 

Chapter three discussed the research Methodology: this includes the research design 

as Ex-post facto design was employed. The population of the study comprised a total 

population of eighteen thousand eight hundred and eighty nine (18,889) from twenty 

six (26) different schools that forms the population of the study. The sample of the 

study is three hundred and seventy eight (378) that comprised eleven schools. The 

sample schools are:  Government School for the Deaf, Malumfashi, Government Day 

Secondary School Malumfashi, Government Day Secondary School Dan-Rimi 

Malumfashi, Government Day Pilot Secondary School Dayi, Government Day